

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN RICHARD TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC09-1382

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
Case Timeline .....	2
The Murder and Sentencing. ....	5
Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing. ....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
SIGNIFICANT CONTEXT. ....	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND PRINCIPLES FOR IAC, BRADY, AND GIGLIO. ....	26
ISSUE I: WAS THE TRIAL COURT UNREASONABLE IN GRANTING THE STATE'S MOTION TO STRIKE CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE DEFENDANT'S EVIDENTIARY HEARING MEMORANDUM AND DENYING DEFENDANT'S 2009 ATTEMPT TO AMEND HIS POSTOCNVICTION MOTION? (IB 27-40, RESTATED) .....	30
ISSUE II: DID TAYLOR PRESERVE AND PROVE BRADY, GIGLIO, OR IAC CLAIMS PERTAINING TO THE DNA? (IB 40-55, RESTATED).....	36
A. ISSUE II is not preserved because it was not sufficiently pled and because Taylor admits that the trial court did not rule on this claim. ....	36
B. Even if entertained on the merits, ISSUE II has none. ....	40
ISSUE III: HAS TAYLOR DEMONSTRATED BOTH STRICKLAND IAC PRONGS BASED ON ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN CHALLENGING THE DNA AT TRIAL? (IB 55-76, RESTATED) .....	51
A. The trial court's order. ....	51
B. Application of standard of review: ISSUE III does not merit relief. ....	54
C. Additional Analysis. ....	72
ISSUE IV: DID TAYLOR PRESERVE AND PROVE BRADY, GIGLIO OR IAC CLAIMS PERTAINING TO THE BLOUSE? (IB 77-84, RESTATED)? .....	75
ISSUE V: HAS TAYLOR DEMONSTRATED BOTH STRICKLAND IAC PRONGS BASED ON ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN PREPARING FOR TRIAL? (IB 84- 90, RESTATED) .....	81

ISSUE VI: DID TAYLOR PRESERVE AND PROVE BRADY, GIGLIO, OR NEWLY  
DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIMS PERTAINING TO TIMOTHY COWART? (IB  
90-97, RESTATED) ..... 87

ISSUE VII DID TAYLOR'S POSTCONVICTION CLAIM REGARDING A  
PROSECUTOR'S COMMENT AND A JURY INSTRUCTION DEMONSTRATE  
STRICKLAND DEFICIENCY AND STRICKLAND PREJUDICE? (IB 97-99,  
RESTATED) ..... 91

CONCLUSION ..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 100

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE#</b>
Allen v. State, 854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) .....	34
Andrews v. State, 533 So.2d 841 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) .....	60
Arbelaez v. State, 775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000) .....	51, 92
Armstrong v. State, 862 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2003) .....	52, 56
Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000) .....	74
Belcher v. State, 961 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2007) .....	73, 96
Booker v. State, 969 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2007) .....	34
Bradley v. State, 2010 WL 26522, SC07-1964 .....	27, 56
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	passim
Brim v. State, 695 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997) .....	52
Bryant v. State, 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	34
Butler v. State, 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	47, 70
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 72
Cherry v. State, 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007) .....	52
Conahan v. State, 844 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2003) .....	94
Conde v. State, 2010 WL 455264 (Fla. 2010) .....	28, 95
Cruse v. State, 588 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1991) .....	44
Dailey v. State, 965 So.2d 38 (Fla. 2007) .....	93-94
Davis v. State, 26 So.3d 519 (Fla. 2009) .....	29, 38
Demps v. Dugger, 714 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1998) .....	92
Doorbal v. State, 983 So.2d 464 (Fla. 2008) .....	39

Everett v. State, 893 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004) .....	47, 70
Ferrell v. State, 29 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2010) .....	40
Ford v. State, 955 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2007) .....	30
Freeman v. State, 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	39, 43
Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	passim
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763 (1972) ...	passim
Gordon v. State, 863 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 2003) .....	38, 93
Grayson v. Thompson, 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	28
Gudinas v. State, 816 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 2002) .....	45, 75, 87
Guzman v. State, 941 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 2006) .....	29
Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997) .....	27
Hannon v. State, 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) .....	34, 73
Harrell v. State, 894 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2005) .....	93
Hartley v. State, 990 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2008) .....	38
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) .....	92
Hayes v. State, 660 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1995) .....	54
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....	39
Hitchcock v. State, 866 So.2d 23 (Fla. 2004) .....	35
Hitchcock v. State, 991 So.2d 337 (Fla. 2008) .....	35, 37
Housel v. Head, 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	28, 60
Hutchinson v. State, 17 So.3d 696 (Fla. 2009) .....	93
Jennings v. State, 782 So.2d 853 (Fla. 2001) .....	39
Johnson v. Wainwright, 463 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985) .....	51
Jones v. State, 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008) .....	21, 57

Kennedy v. State, 547 So.2d 912 (Fla.1989) .....	35
Knight v. State, 923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005) .....	34
Knowles v. Mirzayance, __U.S.__, 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009) .....	26
Lightbourne v. State, 841 So.2d 431 (Fla. 2003) .....	29
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364, 113 S. Ct. 838 (1993) .....	27, 46, 56, 97
Mahorney v. Wallman, 917 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	98
Mann v. State, 603 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1992) .....	94, 99
Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986) .....	28
McCrae v. State, 510 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1987)) .....	98
McKendry v. State, 641 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1994)) .....	34
Merck v. State, 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) .....	94
Mills v. State, 603 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1992) .....	60
Mordenti v. State, 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004) .....	28-29
Muhammad v. State, 426 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1982) .....	27
Murray v. State, 692 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997) .....	54
Murray v. State, 3 So.3d 1108 (Fla. 2009) .....	58, 78
Murray v. State, 838 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2002) .....	57
Nelms v. State, 596 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1992) .....	27, 56
Occhicone v. State, 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	40
Overton v. State, 976 So.2d 536 (Fla. 2007) .....	74
Parker v. State, 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	38
Patton v. State, 878 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2004) .....	39
Ponticelli v. State, 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006) .....	29

Provenzano v. State, 616 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1993) .....	29
Ragsdale v. State, 720 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1998)) .....	39
Reed v. State, 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004) .....	45, 50, 72, 87
Rhodes v. State, 986 So.2d 501 (Fla. 2008) .....	37, 57
Riechmann v. State, 966 So.2d 298 (Fla. 2007) .....	28
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002). .....	3
Rowe v. State, 394 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	33
Sims v. State, 750 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1999) .....	45
Sireci v. State, 773 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2000) .....	92
Smith v. State, 931 So.2d 790 (Fla. 2006) .....	29
Sochor v. State, 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)) .....	29, 30
Spera v. State, 971 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2007) .....	38
Spencer v. State, 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003) .....	40
State v. Lewis, 838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) .....	27, 56
State v. Vargas, 667 So.2d 175 (Fla. 1995) .....	46
Stein v. State, 995 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2008) .....	26
Stoletz v. State, 875 So.2d 572 (Fla. 2004) .....	33
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	29
Sweet v. State, 810 So.2d 854 (Fla. 2002) .....	90
Taylor v. State, 630 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1993) .....	2
Taylor v. Florida, 513 U.S. 832, 115 S. Ct. 107, 130 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1994) .....	3
Taylor v. State, 855 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	78

Tarver v. Hopper, 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)) .....	28
Thompson v. State, 759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000) .....	34
Vargas v. State, 640 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	46
Walton v. State, 3 So.3d 1000 (Fla. 2009) .....	30
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) .....	26
Way v. State, 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000) .....	29
Williams v. State, 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....	98
Wuornos v. State, 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) .....	99

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210 .....	2
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.190 .....	33
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.85/3.851 .....	passim
